ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-02 THE CITY'S 2022/2023 FISCAL BUDGET INCREASING PUBLIC SAFETY APPROPRIATIONS - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND BY \$52,200 TO BUDGET THE CITY'S ONE-THIRD SHARE OF A NEW CATERPILLAR PORTABLE GENERATOR FOR THE SECONDARY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the current Portable Emergency Operations Center Generator used by the cities of South Pasadena, Treasure Island, and St. Pete Beach is now at the end of its operational useful life and is in a frequent state of disrepair which makes it unreliable in emergency situations, and

WHEREAS, the City of Treasure Island currently maintains the generator and has obtained a quote under a Sourcewell Government Contract through Ring Power of Central Florida in the amount of \$156,550 for a Caterpillar 200 KW Portable Diesel Generator Model #XQ230, and

WHEREAS, the City of South Pasadena's one-third share of the cost is approximately 52,183, and

WHEREAS, long shipping lead times and projected price increases in the near future make it prudent to order the Generator Equipment at this time,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of South Pasadena, Florida, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2022-02 is hereby amended as follows:

- 1.) Capital Improvements Fund Fund Balance is hereby increased by \$52,200 from \$4,004,585 to \$4,056,785, and
- 2.) Capital Improvements Fund Appropriations Public Safety is hereby increased \$52,200 from \$11,120,700 to \$11,172,900.
- $\underline{\text{SECTION}}$ 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage.

Arthur Penny, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carley Lewis, City Clerk

PASSED ON FIRST READING FEBRUARY 14TH, 2023.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING MARCH 13TH, 2023.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I, the undersigned City Clerk did cause the noticing of the above ordinance in accordance with Chapter 166.041 of the Florida Statutes.

Carley Lewis, City Clerk

THIS ORDINANCE HAS BEEN APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT BY THE CITY ATTORNEY.

City Attorney